

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

The People of the State of California,     ) **No. S268925**  
                  Plaintiff and Respondent,     )  
  v.     ) Ct. App. 4/2  
  ) No. E073204  
Cory Juan Braden, Jr.,     )  
                                  Defendant and Appellant.     ) Sup. Ct. No.  
\_\_\_\_\_ ) FVI18001116

On review from the  
California Court of Appeal,  
Fourth Appellate District, Division Two  
and the  
Superior Court of California for the  
County of San Bernardino  
Honorable John M. Tomberlin, Judge

---

**APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

CINDY BRINES  
State Bar No. 169125  
P.O. Box 2712  
San Pedro, California 90731  
Telephone: (818) 298-0017  
cindybrines@sbcglobal.net  
Attorney for Appellant  
Appointed by the  
Supreme Court of California

## Table of Contents

Issue Presented.....	9
Introduction.....	9
Statement of the Case.....	13
Statement of Facts. ....	15
Argument	
I. The language, legislative intent and stated policy purposes of section 1001.36 indicate a court can grant mental health diversion at any point until sentence is imposed.....	20
A. Background.....	20
B. Standard of Review.....	21
C. Sections 1001.35 and 1001.36. ....	22
D. The language and policy purposes of section 1001.36 demonstrate that the Legislature intended for trial courts to have the ability to grant diversion at any point until the imposition of sentence.. ....	24
1. The plain text of section 1001.36 supports that a request for mental health diversion can be considered by the trial court up until imposition of sentence.. ....	24
2. The codified purposes of section 1001.36 call for the trial court to have discretion to grant diversion until sentence is imposed.. ....	29
3. The limiting language requiring a waiver of the right to a jury trial to be considered for drug diversion included in the current version of section 1000.1 was omitted in section 1001.36, indicating the intent for a broader application.. ...	32
E. The legislative history indicates the Legislature intended for trial courts to be able to consider mental health diversion as an available option up until imposition of	

**Table of Contents Cont.**

    sentence.. . . . . 34

F.    The court of appeal’s reasons for concluding a trial  
        court’s ability to grant mental health diversion is only  
        available pretrial are not compelling.. . . . . 39

G.    The rule of lenity compels resolution of any remaining  
        ambiguity in appellant’s favor... . . . . 45

H.    Conclusion.. . . . . 46

Conclusion.. . . . . 47

Certificate of Compliance.. . . . . 47

Attachment A (Section 1001.36) . . . . . 48

## Table of Authorities

### Cases:

<i>Consumer Advocacy Group Inc. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> (2002) 104 Cal.Ap.4th 438. . . . .	26
<i>Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1142. . . . .	34
<i>Horwich v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 272. . . . .	34
<i>In re Harris</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 131. . . . .	27
<i>In re Jennings</i> ((2004) 34 Cal.4th 254. . . . .	33
<i>Kaufman &amp; Broad Comm., Inc. v. Performance Plastering, Inc.</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 26. . . . .	34
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 727. . . . .	32
<i>Moncharsh v. Heily &amp; Blase</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1. . . . .	33
<i>Morse v. Municipal Court</i> (1974) 13 Cal.3d 149. . . . .	39, 40
<i>People v. Avery</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 49. . . . .	45
<i>People v. Braden</i> (2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 330. . . . .	passim
<i>People v. Cisneros</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 352. . . . .	42
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 764. . . . .	46
<i>People v. Curry</i> (2021) 62 Cal.App.5th 314. . . . .	20
<i>People v. Frahs</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 618. . . . .	22, 31, 32
<i>People v. Graham</i> (2021) 64 Cal.App.5th 827, review granted Sept. 1, 2021 (S269509). . . . .	21
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 585. . . . .	45
<i>People v. Karaman</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 335. . . . .	28
<i>People v. McKenzie</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 40. . . . .	24
<i>People v. Overstreet</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 891. . . . .	27, 33
<i>People v. Pieters</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 894. . . . .	32
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 584. . . . .	21
<i>People v. Superior Court (On Tai Ho)</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 59. . . . .	42
<i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497. . . . .	14
<i>People v. Superior Court (Sanchez-Flores)</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 692. . . . .	42

**Table of Authorities Cont.**

*People v. Valladoli* (1996) 13 Cal.4th 590. . . . . 39  
*Smith v. LoanMe, Inc.* (2021) 11 Cal.5th 183. . . . . 21, 22  
*Van Buren v. United States* (2021) \_\_ U.S. \_\_  
[141 S.Ct. 1648, 1657, 210 L.Ed.2d 26, 37-39]. . . . . 25

**Statutes:**

Penal Code

Section 17. . . . . 14  
Section 69. . . . . 13, 14  
Section 299. . . . . 27  
Section 667, subd. b through i. . . . . 13  
Sections 1000 through 1001.97. . . . . 32  
Section 1000.1. . . . . 32, 33, 40  
Section 1000.1, subd. (a)(3);. . . . . 33  
Section 1001.35. . . . . passim  
Section 1001.36. . . . . passim  
Section 1001.36, subd. (a). . . . . 23,25  
Section 1001.36, subd. (b)(1).. . . . . 25  
Section 1001.36, subd. (b)(1)(A). . . . . 23  
Section 1001.36, subd. (b)(1)(B). . . . . 23  
Section 1001.36, subd. (b)(1)(C). . . . . 23  
Section 1001.36, subd. (b)(1)(D). . . . . 23, 25  
Section 1001.36, subd. (b)(1)(E). . . . . 23, 43  
Section 1001.36, subd. (b)(1)(F). . . . . 23  
Section 1001.36, subd. (b)(3).. . . . . 28  
Section 1001.36, subd. (c). . . . . 23, 25, 28, 40  
Section 1001.36, subd. (c)(1)(A). . . . . 23  
Section 1001.36, subd. (c)(1)(B). . . . . 23  
Section 1001.36, subd. (c)(2).. . . . . 23  
Section 1001.36, subd. (c)(3).. . . . . 24  
Section 1001.36, subd. (c)(4).. . . . . 28  
Section 1001.36, subd. (d).. . . . . 24

**Table of Authorities Cont.**

Section 1001.36, subd. (d)(1)..... 25

Section 1001.36, subd. (d)(2)..... 25

Section 1001.36, subd. (e)..... 24, 44

Section 1170.12..... 13

Section 1202.4, subd. (a)(2)..... 29

Section 1202.4, subd. (f). . . . . 28

Vehicle Code

    Section 15210, subd. (d). . . . . 27

**Rules:**

    California Rules of Court, Rule 8.520(c)(1). . . . . 47

**Legislative History Materials:**

Assembly Bill 208 (Stats. 2017, c. 778, § 2, eff. Jan. 2018).. . . . 33

Assem. Com. on Public Safety, analysis of SB 215

    (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) as amended January 25, 2018,

*Comments ¶ 1, Author’s Statement*, p. 5. . . . . 29, 34, 35, 42

Assem. Com. on Public Safety, analysis of SB 215

    (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) as amended January 25, 2018,

*Comments, ¶ 2, Prevalence of Mentally Ill Offenders*

*in Jail*, p. 6. . . . . 36

Assem. Com. on Public Safety, analysis of SB 215

    (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) as amended January 25, 2018,

*Comments ¶ 6, Argument in Support*, p. 8. . . . . passim

Assem. Com. on Public Safety, analysis of SB 215

    (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) as amended January 25, 2018,

*Comments ¶ 6, Argument in Support*, p. 9. . . . . 38

Senate Bill No. 215..... 29, 35

    Stats. 2018, ch. 34, § 24. . . . . 20, 22

    Stats. 2018, ch. 1005, § 1. . . . . 22

Sen. Comm. on Public Safety, analysis of SB 215

    (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) Jan. 3, 2018, *Purpose*, p. 4. . . . . 36

**Table of Authorities Cont.**

Sen. Com. on Public Safety, analysis of SB 215  
(2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) Jan. 3, 2018, *Comments*,  
¶ 1, *Need for the Bill*, p. 5. . . . . 29, 35, 43

Sen. Com. on Public Safety, analysis of SB 215  
(2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) Jan. 3, 2018, *Comments*,  
¶ 2, *Diversion of Defendants with Mental  
Disorders*, p. 7. . . . . 36

Sen. Com. on Public Safety, analysis of SB 215  
(2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) Jan. 3, 2018, *Comments*,  
¶ 5, *Arguments in Support*, p. 8. . . . . 35, 38

Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analyses, Third Reading,  
analysis of SB 215 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.)  
as amended Jan. 25, 2018, *Analysis*, p. 5. . . . . 37

Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analyses, Third Reading,  
analysis of SB 215 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.)  
as amended Jan. 25, 2018, *Support*,  
*Arguments in Support*, p. 7. . . . . 35, 38

Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analyses, Unfinished  
Business, analysis of SB 215 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.)  
as amended Aug. 23, 2018, p. 2. . . . . 35, 43

Sen. Third Reading, analysis of SB 215  
(2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) as amended  
August 6, 2018, *Comments*, p. 3. . . . . 29, 35, 36

Sen. Third Reading, analysis of SB 215  
(2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) as amended  
August 23, 2018, *Comments*, p. 3. . . . . 29, 35, 36

**Other:**

Black’s Law Dict. (11th ed. 2019). . . . . 26, 27

[https://www.lexico.com/en/definition/criminal\\_justice\\_system](https://www.lexico.com/en/definition/criminal_justice_system),  
accessed September 13, 2021. . . . . 30

**Table of Authorities Cont.**

[https://www.mayoclinic.org/diseases-conditions/schizophrenia/symptoms-causes,](https://www.mayoclinic.org/diseases-conditions/schizophrenia/symptoms-causes)  
accessed October 13, 2021. . . . . 32

Random House Dictionary of the English Language  
(2d ed. 1987). . . . . 26, 27

Webster’s New Collegiate Dict. (9th ed. 1988). . . . . 27
